ALIGN

OR

RH70E23XT

RH70E25XT

nmMrs
k=1

INTRODUCTION
({31

SAFETY NOTES
EEEERR

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=] e

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
aERe

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
RRENESTRE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
mRioNE2eHEERER

ASSEMBLY SECTION

6~18| jesimen

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
REREREE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
HHEHEER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BiTETER

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
SR

R 8| =

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFHMENEEET

n.n.-

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RSN AR

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
B RENE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
SRR RTINS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ENMIRENBPIRE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FHBNRRSEN

NIBIREIE

RCEBL130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
mEREBERRS

28~30

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RTEBFAEREE

TROUBLESHOOTING
MITPARREIE

Extraordinary
Perfection...... ...,

> MICROBEAST PLUS

B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

BEABSTX'

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
lllustrative purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

AEMTRACHESEHARIES RN - EAN  HHELENFR
HE - BE-ERDBEHEEEAOME ARERERTETNES -
DithB#®ReE - ZLTEAHEARM2RDAR - HREEDENER
SEABEHARGD - FEEFEARETEN - ERTEANRMHEEFR
- FRABANECEORHE - ABATHEEZ2NBTNUNHAD - HKSEH
ERLERE -



INTRODUCTION = aucn ///4

Thank you for buylng ALIGN Products. For further usage and assembling, please read T-REX 700X Dominator Instruction manual
carefully. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700X Dominator is a new
product developed by ALIGN. It not only provides flylng stability for beginners, but also full aercbatic capabllity for advanced fllers.
T-REX 700X Dominator is the best helicopter and best choice for you.

BN « BT RESRGEIEA T-REX 700X Dominator B « IWIERENMERESRAESHEETEENERSE  ARNIZEREER
BT LRSS E « T-REX 700X Dominator ZEHGRBTHRNNER - THREERRARTEEHODPERARERERORTEGS - TREX
T00X Dominator HH 2 {EBEAIEE

WARNING LABEL LEGEND it

® FORBIDDEM Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I FEEOARICHRRT - MOESEE-

&WAR NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
. - ENFRRE RN - TR SR R R R

&«EAUTIHH Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
= B EnFiRRe R IrRe - fOERRRTREGNaE -

'IMPORTANT NOTES mmae

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700X Dominator are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and saller assume no liability for the opearation or the use of this
product. This product is Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote contrel helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product manufacturer and seller cannot maintain any control over its oparation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 700X Miﬂltﬂr.ﬂ!lﬂﬁiﬁﬁﬁl EENS THERNESERRODEORNEAR - FHAOERFSRIMERTEN S NBEERE
C EEIZENBEOERERET  DESEERBREENEALEE tﬂﬂtﬂlﬂlﬂim EEM | S R ARG - G R R AR
Mﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁ&bﬂﬁlﬁﬂﬂ?ﬂﬁ!mblﬁﬁll& FHERBRGEHRFARLERREROE A\ THERRNHDAESESREESERER
MTIBRIT - MEFRZERE TREEA - Bl ﬁﬁﬂmﬂ&ﬁmﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂtmtﬂﬁﬁﬂ B -

BaSHERAERE - B B —HIHEESRIFNRRRT AR EEAREZA «

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700X Dominator requires
a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantes and cannot be returned for repalr or replacemeant. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

B-NEEREER2N - REETREEROLGARBREY - 85 - REINR - fLESEERERIERGTE AR 2NE « IS HNERS - &l
HASHRSENE - EHERMRASAERTRES NS - REREEREAERTRERE - WATEBRIFRENE - TR02E 3 L0RAEEH
18 B - AT UURERES - WEMENTHIEA - BE - 85 - EX - REFTRREENEARES - TLNNRAEHNRAN - £EEHE - BE- 8
B - 180 - MBIET R REAGED - BAREE - SRR EIRE -

AE'w

+ RIC helicopters and alrplanes require highly attention and cautions. Fly only In safe areas, away from other pecple. Do not
operate RIC aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes
due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pllot error, and radio interference. Pllots are responsible for thelr
actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotor head spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

EiT %ﬂ!ﬁ! - EA MR ARG - RITEBOREAR - Mﬂ!ﬁilmﬂg =§Mﬂﬂ$ﬁ LIRS Febch i - TN B RT e
A HHRGES - ARTEPOEERTES - URTHERESMEREARTZ

- SERTOAFESE - TRRTUESSE - RENEEME - LRRSSIDONE - M - BN EERAREATRT -




©""F"| LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION SRMEIRAL
RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain potential danger. Choose a

legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cablas, or traes to ansure the safety of yoursalf,

others and your model. Do not fly your model In inclement weather, such as rain, wind,
snow or darknass.

BRBRTHAE—ZMEE - hHRERGRE - g!ﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁg B ARG HREN - BEENE

ENERTRIERT - EEEREEEA - - B ~ BRSSO AR
EEN%HEE%H! . HgEE'FH % Hﬂﬂgﬁiﬂ'ﬁﬁﬂ? v EL ﬁ%!ﬂ mpE: - DR

©"%"] NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ZES@IHMSHR

Lithium Palymer batteries are significantly more valatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-

MH batteries used In RC applications. Always follow closely the manufacturer's
instructions and warnings when dispesing of Lithium Polymer batteries. Mishandling
of Li-Po batteries can result in fire.

SERRE-—RERCERMBLERLE - BREY - AFEIEEEEHEHERSD - REESTER
WENAEZERIRBMN « f65 ﬁﬁﬂﬁlﬁ ; HJ%.%% HUBRESHERZS - YIXR |

PREVENT MOISTURE amizgmmi

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. Do not operate

or expose to rain or molsture. The exposure to water or molsture In any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash.

B BEAR AR BRSO R AN R O BRTSIR RS AR | o

o

PROPER OPERATION ZF#@RAER

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for R/IC model, so do not use for other purpose.

BAB{TaENT - £ Eﬁgﬂﬁﬂl‘i ) lﬁﬁlﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂmﬁﬂig  LHRENNES -
D EEESET AT - RDAREE - *DREESE - BENNEFERE -

ERIENCED |

[AE"2%] (OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENC!

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else s
operating on the same fraquency. Frequency Iinterferance can cause your model,
or other models to crash, The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

FERTHERTN - ﬂgggﬁ E!ﬂgggggﬂﬁ HITRT - BRMREESRENRRBERBS S
B AUNFEER « BT LEFENEEE-EHEE - BEEEREERER
iT - MEEEM A TESES - STLRERT - SHHTESHFIANOBEARE - (DETES
HUEREFREEAMOEONRE)

SAFE OPERATION Z2#fF

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and Improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattendad while it s turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the modael.

ARECENMERE-THIGEEMASFESEHAR - BNHS - MBTERTHEE - BHSER
BT - AOEREEENT EERORE AR RETEEE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES BRENGSH

During the operation of the hellcopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will ba spinning
at a high rate of speed. The blades ara capable of inflicting serious bodily Injury
and damage to the anvironment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to — ——

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly ==
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. e

BEGRENE  BORNE RSP RRARER - TR0 R % BACARRE

'KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT BRmS

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic Is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-contralled, room temperature environment.

EERASEELPARETRE/N EFHRATEHNE  BHEBEREME - OH - LB SEN
AR E R HROTE -

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

ALIGIN I//

B fEsi

'RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY  SWSSRRI0M

Receiver{B-channel or more)

Remote Receivar
e ERLE) R

—

Transm E-channel or more, Hellicopter system) Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CK RCC-300 Battery Charger

B (7 BRRELETR) HERUSEAEE RCC-HCK RCC-300 7 RH
A

22.2V 68 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2
22.2V 65 4500~5200mah Li-Po | x 2 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g#IR

[H70118]

[HET80001] : [HETMT901]
Swashplate Leveler APB00 DI Pitch Gauge Multl-function Tester
TEREESR APEOD SHEERE
; l. ']
-\\_‘ \ \ it ﬂ #"’f‘
Hexagon z |
' Scraw Driver =
Philips Screw Driver , TREMIES
+FEHET Gutter Knife Immi2.Smm/ Needle Mose Pliers ol CA Glue Grease
& 300 & 1.8mm ns 2me1 Semm pite F iy [ AnAE
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION s aucn ///4
TOOFLTE
T e i Meex it Carbon Flber Tall Boom x 1 3‘3}’;‘;}.‘,‘““
BT 1
T00HB19
TOOHB18
e
B50MX (480KV/4535) Motor x 1
TOOFLH16 BSOMX t}m&ﬁﬂlh“: 1
Option Equipment
BRD
Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
RPEERER x1
DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
SH;W DSEZ0M SRR S RAEA x 3
DS825M High Vaoltage Brushless Servox 1
DEszsMEER MR AR x1
RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC x1

RCE-BL1Z0A MBI ER x 1




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE @SERHERFRE ALIGN I//

There are many versions of T-REX 700X Dominator for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 700X Dominator Super Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 700X Dominator version by referring to
more product information In this manual.

T-REX 700X Dominator RFMASESMEXRIAFARE - BEREENEE
ERHOSEESHRAENTE T - BELBE— WD - EREM

Ll Super CombofEREIERH  THTEEEE LOSRERERBH®

E'HB - _____——'-"" =

E""

T-REX 700X DOMINATOR SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 700X DOMINATOR SUPER COMBO@SIEM [RH70E23XT]

| M |
’ i @ w— \

TOOFLH TOOHBAT 700HB1IB 700HB19
a X
S N
== - o _._l'"-. . i
. i >
TOOHB1E BOOHBS FOOHG3 TOOHT17 TOOHT
e
TOOFLTE Repair ‘I‘M x1 700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC x 1
HiEmm X1 TOO BN x 118 RCE-BL130A BRI x 1
Méxd Sat Scrow x 2 ' L
Micrebeast PLUS Mdxd | x 2
Flybarless System x 1 DS525M High Brushiess Servo x 1| DSE20M High Yoltage Brushiess Servo x 3| Molor Slant Thread Pinjon Gear 13T x 1| RCH-BLESD Braiiess Moter [4RYMS35 11
EEERRE 1 DSA2SM B xi~ | DSEZOM MENERGEES x3 | BREEE 13T 1 RCM-BILA SOMX RIS 5 (490KVI535) x 1
T-REX 700X DOMINATOR KIT STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 700X DOMINATOR KIT SR 60 [RH70E25XT]
& =GR | w0
TOOHCT TOOFLH TOOHB1T 700HB11B 700HB19
—_—
) 7
700HB1B BOOHBS F0OHG3 TOOHTAT TOOHT
——_ 7 5N ——————
® ———
Méx4 Set Scraw x 2 L]
Mdxd 1FRARa x 2
Mokt Stant Thrasd Pinion Gaar 13T x4 TOOFLTE Rapair Towel x 1 700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sel | RCM-ELESMX Brashiess Mobor [NV 11
MBS 13T x 1 ESREmhX1 TOO M ERN x 18 RCH-BLESOMD RIS (450K VM535) 1 1




SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R(TAIZ2REEESH AUGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBSRRiTiMlns

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check If the battery capacity of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is at the bottom position. Autorotation and IDLE switch is OFF.

- When tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, 50 please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear to prevent unexpected danger due to broken servos.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- BNROEELREREENNRETETERA - LRGSR EANEE -

- BERITHREORE BN EESTHTEREERRTHRE -

- RANRRGMGRESURREY - MRS - EEHMAA (OLE) 2SI -

- AN OARTREMERGERT  ANRLHEREEE - OHEENETRE - RANRCEMENES - BHNREERE - T EROMNRETIEY
EEEANE - EEERRMADES - NREERDDN -

- HANCHEEERROSERFESNE  ROAEECE - cRTRESOLERSATIHMBNONE  EAEE N RSN ETIRIEIEES «

- ROTEREEHRLNRROSHLIN - BEENEEFRENAR0SYS - HENTEHNT SR - BEIREE L ER RO - HEREETR
BOSFTEERERT - ETREATIRBGER - I8 SARTEOEEHE - R - REAREST - ATRBERTLE REE -

- BEFAOERARSARROWNE  ARNERRAELER - SNRSREARSRRIS0aE -
- AESIREIERESEETR - RTPORBRENORT - TiE SRS RERBRMISREEaUE -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to.ensure flying safety.
SHLTHRZEESYR BMESLEPI LD DRENNSFEAZTNE -

+ CA : Apf small arm:-unt of CA Glue to fix. - QIL Adl:l small amount of OIL.
M Bg;l]li i'l‘HB AR
« R4B : A&%%‘mm amount of Anaeroblc Retalner to fix. . Gmnﬂ.} : Add small amount of Greasa.
e : SEREEE M BIOREERE

- T43 : gﬂ!&small amount of Thread Lock to ﬂ:'.
R o fofat

¥When assembling ball links, make sure the "A"™ character faces outside.
& R e - A e

ASATTON| | Keep plastic parts away from heat.
P BERERMRT -
H ||. I l
[ T43 ] Graasa

CA Glue Thread Lock Qil T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
BuE len" mitw Mn T T43 FEBREK 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C «

2. Thread Lock(T43) is blua low strangth threadlocker and is appliad to tha small screw(threads) or matal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is Kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

{Based on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loesening or unexpected danger happaned.

1LERE (RE) ARERARGEBRCHREEF  ATKGETRBER - IMKEE 180°C-
IMER (T AECEREREE  A50EH  FAREEMNEEESNEN  RELRBER  ABENRAFZREREE @R

HoEHEESEMIMEN15E .
1WA (Grease) Yo i B D - MFE L B0 L e .

OLESADEBDREFTRERFTETRNEHNAEE - LENREAENE BROCRTRERSFANEFINEOEANRE -




700FLH16] AN

™ | Thrust bearing and washer for

radlal bearing are wear ltems; ﬁﬂﬂfﬂ?ﬁ Thrust Bearing.

therefore, it is recommended to %

inspect after avery 20 flights and

replaced as necessary. For flights |:'>

with high headspeed, the
Thrust ““'f[';"g P inspection Interval should be (oum N
EMILYy (AR Ix reduced to ensure flight safety. Smaller ID T ]
|:| ﬁg?ﬂﬁﬁm%%ﬁﬁmﬁﬁiﬁﬂaiﬂnm e < Metal Mai Holde

) y n Rotor Ly
MiTeH - MEETEEE AR - LRE THRUST BEARING 10X ERTHREE
Bearing RiTEE -
BEA] & 10 & 19xEmm) x 4
Baaring
8 & 10x & 19x5mm
@ [ Thrust Bearing
Spindie Bearing Spacer IEHEREAK & 10.2x & 18x5.5mm
BN E{ & 10x $ 18x1mm)x 2
Socket Collar Scrow
© ([ BT MIXE mm
Socket Collar Screw
B FARAS (M 3Bmm Spindle Bearing Spacer
il i ) BRLAED 6 10x 0 10xmm

Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
W08 000 -

Original manufactory packages

contalns proeduct already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43'on | Mets Main Rotor Holder

Apply a small amount of T3 Hqu.dl any plastic part.

BN RRrAEN SRS D) | | SEMEEABLS - it g

700FLH16
O | (© (o
Spindle Bearing Spacer Collar Screw

RS IED( ¢ 10 ¢ 1GImm) X2 HERENE R ARE (MEx16mm) x 2

OB Ol

Feathering Shaft Sleeve Head Dam

HNER(d 102 ¢ 1Tx2imm)x2  BIMSE( S 10x & 17xTmm) x 2
\ J
Head Damper
HilanE
& 10w § 1TxTmm

&cmnm Spindle Bearing Spacer
il | R ETD
Feathering Shaft & 10x & 16ximm CAUTION
. ] : & BN
The feathering shaft and & Tx & 100106.5mm
feathering shaft socket screws Foathoring Shaft Sleave
are wear items, and thus should aa

be Inspactad for replacement aftar AR AR

every 100 flights. For flights with CAUTION

high head spead, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safety. Please apply a small amount of T43 when

tightening the feathering shaft socket
1R R RRaE E ~ B a0 B e AR A B R AT
HES BH® 1DDEEEEIE’;! ) scraws and make sure to tighten firmly, but
BHERGTELZ

Logo on The Top
?ﬁHJ‘:

. not over tighten. Suggest using a torque
gﬁﬁﬁﬂgmggg . - wrench or torque lock when tightening
screws. Torque value 20.0kg.cm Collar Screiw
Apply a small amount of T43 thread mu:nnmnn&namznsamﬁngmnn e o
D;: lock when fixing a metal part. B-2RECHNRTFHEDABRMESR - BIERD
BHEREEEGREDARTANEN) || | (HR20.0kg.cm »




700 1 mall amount of T43 th
700FLH16 P
= = SHENEERGAEERRTS(ERD)
EI @ ﬂ &mnnu
AT Tx3mm) x4 ﬁrﬂgt Sx2.3mm) x 4 2
prici i da ¢ Original manufactory packages
@ [l @ [l contains product already assembled,
Washer Collar please conflrm every scraw s firmly
B0 I dB0 Imm) x 2 A ETIEE 5 3x &4 Bl 5mm) x 2 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
= d any plastic part.
— EMUBERRLE - MR 40 r OB
700FLH13 it

© Ofm

700M Linkage Ball B{M2x4}
TOON EH B{M3x4)| & SxiZmm) x &

—

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
anmmnommn

700FLH16A
© (=

Sockel screw
EEFEP TR MIxSmm) x 4

Sockel Scraw
P TR M3x ] 2mim) x 2

Socket Scraw
EFN R M2

Collar

Boaring
M G 3x b Tedmm

Washer
WE$ Jx & 4Bx0.3mm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WG (M3x4) & 5x29mm

CCPM Swashplate
COPM -+ EE




700FLH16A AE'R"

4 ! 1.While assembling T-REX 700X/700L V2 FL Rotor Housing, please

mh @ [I be sure to include a @ 4x © 8x1 mm washer between Socket Collar
Screw and M4 Nut, Confirm the main shaft is firmly assembled on
rotor housing. This will ensure main shaft longevity and fight
Linkage Ball B{(M3x4) Collar safety.

HEORTAN 9 RclBErimg 2 BARx2 2.Main rotor head and main shaft are wear items; it Is recommended
to inspact after mrn?lr 200 flights and raplace as nacessary. For
ts,

. high headspeed flig the inspection interval should be reduced
m] O 4 j to ensure flight safety.

3.Make sure to check and change the parts if any failure due to
normal deterloration or mechanical wear to prevent expected
M4 Nut Elevator Ball Link danger during high headspeed flight.

W ESREARAE x 2 FEERETF 2
‘SRR ssemeny aacenpTATISEE)
@ D:- @ H E.E:ETH;EEI ;:?-FEE:: :i‘ﬁjﬁ:ﬂ?ﬂmﬁﬂﬁﬁi& {E" EHEERRE
ZEE ﬁ!lgigggﬂﬂ ' m%ﬁmﬁag . il
S s s | |*EERARERETE R RRRERREREN  ERORRSE S =

© w0 s Apply s small amountof T43 thread
lock wh;an fixing a nu'l:!g;ﬂ.
760X Linkage Rod{A) suBkRaRF () -
L TEOX 4R A (M3x35mm) x 2 )
Washaer
P S dad Bximm Washae
W ¢ 4x ¢ Bximm
%\ A SR
Socket Collar Scrow m
EEATREERG
M4x2dmm

Elevator Ball Link
FHRER R

Orlginal manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw s firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
PN e LR
fﬂﬂﬂﬁlﬁa,t .

N

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If the
screws are fixed with glue.

BERRRANR - - RRITNRTHES
HESELRTERD -

ATY

You may adjust the length of ball link
to adjust blade tracking.

ggf?ﬁ!ﬂﬂﬁ? - TEERERNRRE R

760X Linkage Rod(A)

Approx. 51.5mm x 2

760X WHL(A) §151.5mm x 2

== Main Shaft
¢ 1dei84.1mm

CAUTION
!ﬁ:- H N

For installation, make sure the

Left-hand I
bl ]

*Check Polnt” is face upward, then Check Point |_|
use plier or wrench grasp the center nEnR -~
of hexagonal rod to adjust its

suitable length, turns clockwise to
decrease the length, turns counter
clockwise to increase the linkage
length.

HERRGRIE T REREEEL - BE
B i e asiARa e

%iaht— han \d*




700HB17A

¢ ™

Recommend sanding the marked position
as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.

i B&E.EME&'EEWMK&H
FTRE - QRS W R TR -

Bearing
W ¢ 12x ¢ 24x5mm) x 3

Bearing
R $ Ex & 13x5mm) x 1

© (o

A 7T MR (M3xBmm) x 2

T [

Canopy Mounting Bolt
'\Hl! EEE(MIxE. Sxdd. Imm jx 2

Socket Scrow

B TR (M2, 5xBmm]) x &

[y

Socket Button Head Collarscrew

HEWMATUNE R (M3xBmm) x 6
p. vy

?:Pllfér Main Frame
Frama Mounting Bolt

700HB18A Frame Mounting Bolt/

f@ D- Socket Scrow
M AR M emm
Socket Scrow Head Col

Frame Mounting Bolt
HEEE (M3x3Bmm) x 1

i
700HB18 | a3 57 3mm)
.

Motor Pinlon Gear
Bnrlrig Mount
Wi

Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
anMAREG

Sockat Collar

Screw
HEATREE
EEMIEmm

Sockot Scrow

gngﬂéu nting Bolt ety A
M3x6. Bxdd. Imm
Ilar Scrow
700HB19
© [m
Socket Collar Scraw
\ AT R AT (M3xSmm) x 6

700“311.

r N
© [Pm

Socket Collar Screw
BEHRATARERE (K3X0mm) x 14

© [

Socket Scrow
emﬁmn!muanm: xd

vy

700HB18A

.f ™y

© [

Socket Screw
B EA AR MIxEmm) x 2

Fromt Canopy Mounting Bolt
\mmnzmummmmx 2

o

lock when fixing a metal part.
BB ES R RENARTS (W) -

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
securad with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

RESFHBNRENIEEER - RS
ﬁg%ﬁgﬂtl s BEET43 T RER
UHEEE L -

: Apply a small amount of T43 thread

Front Canopy

Haurrm&ﬂoﬂ

1 A R A
M3x8 Bx 1 Bmm

Socket Collar Scrow
EEA N E AR M B mm
“~Socket Screw
EEATURIEEMIx10mm

Socket Collar Screw
FE P M A xEmm

Socket Collar Scrow
EEASTMEERAMIEmm




) Apply a small -mmnfnathmi

I lock whan fixing a metal part.
Main frame assembly key point : T B BN BE R AR (GS)
Firat do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to Press Two Maln
check If the movemants are smooth. Tha bottom 5"&%&'&%
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.
e TR
AUIRRMEFELIAN - BAERADEMOKIE L FEHOR Sheon Sinon Mwin Freme
N ERESOHMNY TR (RRTH) BERXY  NEnER '
900 N 7 2 7 o A A SR O e + IE R PR B D R a0
fTiTRETEmE N -
700HB18 700HG2A
" © |
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw  Socket Bution Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Set screw
| RSP B R (T3 2mm) x 2 HEREP TR E A (TIxBmm) x 1 L MIWEI( S 3= o Bximm) x4 | MIIERIBE (MIxdmm) x 4

700HB18A |EB11 B
© [wm © [ © [ )mm

Socket Scrow Socket Collar Screw
| ISEAPGTUM SR (M3x10mm) x 2 BEEMT ORISR MIxGmm) xb A TR (M3 2mm) x 4

Frame Standoff
m o/ MOEEE ¢ 5.5 ¢ 456 mm
& 4.8x & 11x27 3

Socket Button Head
Salf Tapplng Scraw
RTINS R
T3uBmm

Recalvor Mount R

Socket Button Head T00X Aluminum

Self Tapping Screw Hex Frameo Bolts

¥REmMTUnE R Socket Collar Screw
THhoi2mm B U e B A M 3xEmm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEFEATREREEMII0MmmM

Landing Skid
gl R 190061 45235 T5enm

TOON Aluminum

Hex Frame Bolts

TOON 75 fnim S &

$2.5%60.9mm

M3 Set Scrow
M3 LR M3xdmm

Landing Skid Nut
BREn
Skid Plpe End Cap
xIﬂBﬁll
o I

.-"“?‘

MIWIE ¢ 3x$ Bximm

M3 Set Screw Y
T W M3xemm .

-

Landing Skid
B3R 193x46.25x33.03mm

Skid Plpe End Ca
Hﬂﬂpﬂ,lt ¥

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AU AT R{C B e ovEaR e

Landing skid Is tllited 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
FEREERERE - B S e EERH -

10




TOOHZ17 700HB17A DL Apply a small amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
HEEREERFRSIRRT(RBE]

e

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Scrow
HRE C{M2.5xd){  Sxidmm) x 3 AP MRS (M2.5x10mm) x §
@ &:m kat Button Head Screw
SFREATUMRAE ML 0mm
Socket Button Head Scraw o0
FREA MM Sx10mm) x 4 ,
h J y CF Servo Plate

HRREERS

DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DASB20M 20 T2 BBl 3

Option Equipment
HRR

Linkage Ball C[M2.5x4)
TR C(M2-5x4) & Sx12mm

ot Button Head Scrow
HEERMTUREE M2 5x10mm

CF Servo Plate

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)
RO C(M2.50d) $ Sx1Zmm

Option Equipment
R

DS820M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSI20M RIS W RHEE R

1.1520 ' Band /1520 m CAUTION
z:aﬂ#u:mwm;-w o A |

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

. Motion MFHH"‘-:: ﬂ%f E _ . lease confirm every screw is firm e

M: & sacurndwim Tﬂ,ﬂrz mtu“'rﬂ;r.. “H:l',:.l /
4.Dimension/ R © 40 x 20 x 39mm || | any plastic part.
5.Weight/ @ * 80g Ly

Emﬁ%@ﬂﬂ% * MRS

1"



700HB17A

(©) [

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
k&“ﬁﬂhﬂ R (M3Bmm) x 4

700HB18
(©  (w—

Socket Button Head Scrow
Ikfatlim'sa'a‘~t|ﬂl3n°lll.'l (M2 5x10mm) x 4

700HZ17
(©@ (O

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
B C(M2xd)] & SocBmm) x4

© i

M2 Nut
M2 90 x 1
.

700HZ13

rd Ty
Socket Screw
FEM TR A (ML 10mm) x 4

M4 Washar
= MAET
Lo & dx ¢ Bximm

assembled, please confirm every
screw is firmly secured with T43.
Do not use T43 on any plastic part.
PrHites e S
EEE% %ﬂlﬂiﬂ: *

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo :

1.1520 y s Standard Band /1520 1 s

2.5tall Torque/ Wit :%mm

1

2.5kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Metion Speed/BfFEE © 0.04sec/60” {ﬁm
0.03sec/60” (T

4.Dimenslon/ RY - 40 x 20 x 391
S.Welght/ W : 72g

DSE25M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSEISM AR EREES

Optlon Equipment
ol 1o

FEEMATREN lll"gﬁ:imnm

Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer hole.

o S SR R s KD B R 5
=8 SHEHAANERIA

Maotor Slant Thread
@ H :I;I;“Ei‘:;T Motor Mount
2 BEETE
U4 Washer M4 Set Screw
M4 T & 4x © Bximm) x 4 M4 L AR
© Ll 3 E::?;tlnmm
Motar :
M4 Set Screw - p—
M4 113 R (Mdxdrmm]) x 2 :
M vy
CAUTION
Apply a amall amount ef T43 thread
& L= Dkloﬂl:%lnﬂnlnulnnﬂlpﬂrt
Original manufactory packages SRR B T IR O D T4 () -
contains product already

While assembling the motor
mount, plaase make sure to
properly loosa M4 Set screw on
13T motor gear first, after fully
fastean the motor mount with the
motor pinion, then fasten back
the M4 Set scraw completaly.

g s
nuﬂma R

]
:

g
E

mount s fully fastened

the pinien gear mount.
et Lok i

12



SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION ERSESTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
AR AR RN EE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen Its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

-

the servo wiras to the frame, make sura to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any
unexpected dan gar in ﬂlg ht.

I
‘ Please refer to thediagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
'.
I

R e

CAUTION I
MN'e |

the servo wires to the frame, make surae to ensure all wires are

neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any

unexpected dangerin flight. il Frame(R)
£

S R e

|
I
Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix ‘

13




TOOX Aluminum Hexagonal Bolt Tail Boom Mount{R) 700"1—1 7

TOOX MR McHEmm HEREE(S) - !
Bearing

MRS 5x S 13dmm) x 2

Front Drive Gear Assembly
FRMaNMmMEE 23T

Bearing
TO0X Alurninum Hexagonal Balt R & 12x & 1Bxdmim) X 2
TOOX LA MBx3smm k

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
[o the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears

meash with each other

smoothly.

Tall Boom Mount(L)
REEEE(E)

700HT10 |

FE e \
TR — ©) ] ©

© (-

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearin, Tall Umbrella Gear
\*Iiﬁﬁ!lﬂtmm:i EEA TR R I (M3x22mm) x1 RS 12 & 1Bxdmm) x2 MR ( S 6x & 12xdmm) x 2 “mummnmmxy

Tube Drive Tail Unit

& 21.8x & 2dxdlmm
i Gontrol Arm Mounting Bolt
- T RISUREEE 13x1 3x8mm
- . "‘"-“""‘-.._ . -

e o S YT Socket Button Head Screw

-
-~ Collar i HEEATIRE M2.5x6mm
g 7
18xT0mm _ - =
-I“‘-'-‘ “‘HH‘" -“I_,..r"' -
1._“_“-“ “-\._“‘--“‘ ot - 3
Long Umbrella Gear-.. .- L
W T 24T T = gt

Socket Button Head Screw

Bearing - G BEA TS M3xSmm
ik 12x & 18xdmm T

Metal Plate (R)

RETERE S 12x18x37.5mm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
[ E1 ]
Metal Plate (L)
Socket Screw REHCRE ¢ 12215x37.5mm

FEA TR MR M3x2imm Apply a small amount of T43 th
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRR T R TS (R )

14




700HT10

700HT15

-

(-

Collar Scraw
B E W (MDdmm)| 5 52 3mm) x 2

O

Slide Shaft
@ [ RE#RE

WA R (M2xBmm) x 2

© [

Socket Collar Scraw
FE TR R (M2.5x8mm) x 2

© (jum

Socket Button Head Screw
3 EE AT A xBmm) x 2

© (mw

Socket Button Head Screw

Bearing
k(¢ 2.5 ¢ 7422 6mm) x &

- RO ]

EEANEE( ¢ 2.5x ¢ 3.50dmm) x 2

©)

Bearing
“muuuﬂmm;u

© |

© w

M4 Set Screw

Cim

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
BRI C(M3x3.5) & SwB.Smm)x 1

M E R A (Mdxdmm]) x 1

Sockat Collar Screw
SRR R (M3xidmm) x 2

© f

M3 Nut
M3 R R = 2

Washer
WE( & 4= & Bximm) x 2

|

M3 Nut
M3

T43

106 Carbon Fiber Tall Bladoes
//1le

/ﬁmt Collar Scraw

AR TR S B A M3x10mm

Socket Button Head Screw
HEEEP TG I MAxBmm

Washer
BT & dx  Bximm

=

Out

M2.5x5mm] x &

IO da The Matal Tall Rotor Holder is
assembled at the factory, make sure

(I:- to apply little thread lock on scrows
and tighten them back appropriataly

Socket Button Head Serew  Thrust Bearing before starting to fly. Suggest to use

EEFMATUREM (M3xSmm) x 1 FHER | & 6x & 12%4.5mm) x 2 torque wrench or torque lock for

- tightening screws with the torque

valu. 5.0kg.cm.

CAUTION !E H#ﬂ
I g LR L
11-Iltu5T BEARINGIEAWH | [ 7 CAUTION shaiem

Gmu on Thrust Bearing. -
ﬂmm Make sure to tighten the screws
i on each side with average
> strength, but no unllaterally Sockat Collar Scraw
tightan, or it may causes BEEAT RN E R M2 Sx8mm
(1N intarference during rotation.
Cator 10 Lu FID Tail HutorHurdlr . %siﬁ F§§i§ Ak TERaED | Colar
RENHRE

il i FIne - © 2.5x © 3.5x4mm

Whila assembly the slide'shaft, please use suitable amount of T43 m#gk

on the thread. Please do not use R48 orntlnrllluh strength thread .
lock to aveid damages while malntenance or repa a‘ﬁ'tﬁ'i'?a" - I
mm‘. AN l:gﬁg i‘w mmrmniaﬁun R e ;
l!ﬁﬂ; SAR - I Bearing - s

BR & 8x & 123 5mm b o

Assembling Umbrella Gear:
Please nota to push the
goar to the end at a fixed
possition to make sure the
glarl mesh with each

ﬁ iE
SR TR e

Socket Button Head Screw
HEE MU EEM2.5x5mm

Tail Pitch
Bellcrank

Linkage Ball G{M3x3.5)
HEIC(M3x1.5) & 5xB.5mm

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of the tail rotor shaft
and apply thread lock on the set screw, The tail rotor
hub and screws are wear ftems, and thus should be

Socket Button Head Screw
H AR M3xEmm

Rudder Control Arm
RrEEne

&CAI.ITI-DH

“r[n HnI'dir r.h

SF i 3mim)

Thrust Bearing
IEEWR & x o 12x4.5mm

Bearing
M & 8x ¢ 10x3Imm

Matal Tail Rotor Holder
ROREE

Bearing
Wil 4 6x & 10x3mm

Tall Rotor Hub
R T B ¢ 12.6044 2mm

M4 Set Screw
M 1E iR Mdxdmm

Tall Rotor Holder
BT

Apply a small amount of'ua thread
lock when fixi mlhl
llﬂﬂlh‘

3

inspected for after every 100 flights. For

flights with high head speed, the inspection Interval
should be reduced to ensure flight safety.

RN T AR - L A I - RN

REBRRERIIE | iR oIt - NN

Please tighten M2Zx8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Ower

tightan the scraw will causa the
operation of control link to ba fight.

e L T

Aftar complete the tall rotor assembly,
please ehfnk if it rotates smoothly. .
ERENE R ERTERRNEERRRN -

15




Apply a small amount of T43 th

When assembling into the tail

lock whan fixin m-m Socket Screw |, )
ESEn 1-"'“’ EE , please apply some oll on
o M3t Dy the surface, to make it smooth o
Already assembled by factory, during the assembling and

please note to check again.
SRR - BRUETHERE -

keep It vertical with the tnrquu
tube for smooth rotati o

M3 Nut

TOONFL Ball Link,
ang

7T00HT17A

Socket Scraw
B AR (M3 10mm) x 4

@ [

M3 Nut
| MIERERETNN x 4

700NT2EA |

© [ -
Socket Screw
FEA M (Maci2mm) x 2

—

Socket Collar Scraw
AP 7Y RS B AR A (M3x22mim) x 2

Q|

M3 Specialty Washer
MISBREWE( S 3x ¢ SxZmm) x 2

© |

M4 Washer] ¢ 4x ¢ 8ximm) x 2
. A

T "'"'-f

Tappl
e~ anlwrmnm

ﬁ}.iﬁhg Fl\gﬁﬂﬂgm J»-Lg

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hele ¢ 5.1
Torque tube BEAERNRIALNEERS 51 BTR

Socket Collar Scrow
HEMTRER TR

SK {:nrbun Fiber Tail

3K.CF Horizontal Stabllizer
* o M3 Specialty
pecia
Washer

§ Before assembling, please wrap
Socket Screw | the tail boom with a scotch tape
et i, {Thickness 0.03~0.05mm
to avold the mount slipping.

ERNREN SRS (9.03-0.05mm g )
EEND - SR

Tall Control
Guldae sleave
RENNETFRE

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL Hi7@

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE T

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, aveid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and
use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube Into
the tail boom hnﬁrizzomu. " "

[l CA B8 L #ECA ] |k BRI - + R EENE
%bﬁgﬁwﬁﬂ* ¥ TER ﬁﬁ?ﬁ! ] TR ¥ BTy ﬁ?\! Ll

Neutral Point of Torque Tube

Bearing b1 clalelinh
Tall Boomn R Bx ¢ 1undmm Ol i u& Tuhu Mount Helper{PVC Packing Tube)
e '-'fmm ot bl i M A
— T
!
e rsitrsscece 1 | : % e
W i I : A
i
\
e P enn E 266m Tube End
Ll " 12605 MLLEE s

5 Silicona Oll Inslde The Tall Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holdar
Hﬁ‘ B RS DRSS ¢ 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm

Skewed Torgue tube bearing holder will

700HT10 | intrfeo with torque ubo rotaion and
§ D ) 700ELT6 EBBEIE LT AR S HERTNR
@ht Scraw

EHRTURIEL (M3x26mm) x 2 @ D

:a@y Washer Bearing

M3 FREE( & 3x ¢ BxZmm])x 2

umuwmmmuz

700HT6A 700FLT7 AR
( ( T After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleave to
@ I:IIHH] @l recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
Socket Self Tapping Scre TOONFL Ball Link ppsaldhid -
W n .
| BB (Tactomm) x| | 700NFLISWE x2 B s R Ay - RERCHAEERRRUAR

16




ATY

Metal Anti

Original manufactory packages

contains product already

assembled, please confirm evary
screw is firmly secured with T43.
Do not use T43 on any plastic part.

FESFHEREDITERNS - ARE
HESERES@E LS - MERTER

SEECONBEHEL -

Rotation Bracket

Socket Scrow
EEMm R
Mot dmirm

Head Collar Scrow
HEREMTUEEEE MIxbmm

lock when fixing a metal part.
SREMETRSREARETSERE)

Apply a small amount of T43 umuj

Washor
MATEE & 4xd Bximm

700HB17A
'l @ L_]:-

Sockat Scraw
RS TR (M2, Sx6mim]) x 4
\

Eﬂﬁﬁliﬂg Screw

| EFRATUARE M exmm) x 2

700HT17A REA o 528 M
© [ L. © |
Socket Screw Socket Screw M4 Washear

BT AR
e M4RT( ¢ 4x o Bximm) x 2

Socket Screw
&mm) x 2 I P T AR (M3 Orm) x 4

© ([

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
FEEATUMEEES (M3xbmm) x 6

A A

One-way Bearing
HEER 4 15 & 20imm) x 1

Spacer
TOO NN ¢ 180 ¢ 22700 Tmma 1

Socket Scraw
3P 7 A (M2 BocBmen]) x B

-

slant maln gear.

Bearing Shaft

{-IM Bearing Cover
& 21x & 15.8x26mm

© [wm © [/mm |guywonig

Socket Scraw Please note the
AT AER Mixdmm)x 8 | | girection of bearing.
wERERGE

tothe ¢ 3.0 holes of the
IR A $ 3.0 340

<., Wi & 12 ¢ 15xd1 Smm m%'wﬁ
Spacer
Lh  Toomams
. i !
o

Criginal manufactory packages contains
product already assembled, plaase
confirm every screw Is firmly secured
with T43. Do not use T43 on any plastic

AFT

Before tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the concentricity

of the ng in order to have the scraw
firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck
of heavy load at one side and cause slip.

FHA R M2 SxBmm

17



lock when fixing a metal part.
HEHANEERSRENRBTINHE) -

IA Apply a small amount of T43 lhil.d

When tightening the main blade fixing
scraw, please tighten it firmly,but not
over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holdar and
rasult in danger.

IEIm&!HtEﬁWE + BNEE
TRRAESH - RITAINRE -

T00 Carbon Fibor Blades
TO0 RN

Linkage Rod{A)
A M3xcd

FHEEEEe

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer({1)
WS BN ()

& 12 ¢ 18xTmm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer{0.8)
Main shaft spacar{0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.3)
5 - EWBF (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.Bmm
TR (0.5) $ 12x ¢ 16200.5mm
WK (0.3) ¢ 12% & 16x0.3mm

\

Elevator I;im Link —

CAUTION
& E R

Original manufactory packages contains
product already assembled, please confirm
avary scraw is firmly securad with T43. Do
not use T43 on any plastic part.

RERFURDEYTEHES - HRERESERNE
SHNLE - WEIRTOFTREEZEOBEREL -

700FLH16A

-

Socket Collar Scrow

M5 Nut
M3 5 R x 2

L

i 9 SoTow
© [F—m

Socket Collar Scrow
R T AR A (MEx32mm) x 2

il

©

Socket Collar Screw
EEF TG AR A (Max2Tmm) x 1

©

While using Flybarless systam, plaase use
the awashplate levaler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
lavalad bafora start satting up to ensurae the
gyro provides the best performance.

g

E.Fﬂ'i‘#ﬁsﬁ HEE+T

BE5E

. M4 Nut
4 _ MABAEEORIR x 1 )
"y » f [H70118] h
3 EE E Swash II-:.# Laveler
! E E g I%ﬂﬁ 'Eq uipmeant
582 Main Shaft-7—=
ip= " Horizontally Level
e | g_! I
™ b — i
b
ATE| [

Rikkn

S

M1 Slant Thread Maln Drive Gear Set

M1 g

(]
=T=T= The lower edge of main gear need to be lined
e up with lower edge of plﬁrnn gear. Thiswill _
Et ansure smooth meshing, and avold
— interference batween :i?'-ian's base and main 700HZ18
gear which can lead to unusual wear. e
ERE T RN E ST AT N - iR
EEB NN + 1% 60 E B BT E B A E O« O [
AT -
I Elevator Ball Link Collar
VI AR ¢ ARExe
AU © m_ (I3
. Linkage Rod(A)
,k‘_ﬂﬂ A (M3xdimm) x 3

18




INSTALLATION FOR ESC SREIRE B L ALIGN l//

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
RN P O VT R T4 (IR )

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC
RCE-BL130A S B =S

Option Equipmaent
pof 0

Hook and Loop Tape(F
m;.%ﬂ] oo

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked
RS () et ’

&H
Recelver Mount i »
e Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FETHLEENIRTENS  ARNRE

SEMUEES s IR T3 FTRER
ok 2ry Nl

"

e 'ﬁ.ﬂl:i:i
ey
I

The ideal lecation to mount the ESC, If the
gryo is mounted in suggested position 1,
is as far forward as necessary to avold any

il

contact with gryo. The top of tha ESC (fan)

should be as close as possible to the :::..E:"—”r”;lr;.ffﬂ”
opening located at the top of the canopy’s 7-.*_-,:.-.*- -,;;-.
front window. This allows air flow to pass '~‘,.-i =t

over the ESC, Improving the efficlency of
heat dissipation. Failure to mount in this
location may affect flight performance due
to excessive heat by the ESC.

R el




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION =®SH:MXES ALIGN l//

&EWT IOH : Apply a small amount of T43 thread

¥ lock when fixing a metal part.
EURHEERFRENERT () -

MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS  MICROBEAST PLUSHISR SR l &:m'l:u
et e r e = el s
E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed Instruction Original manufactory packages

manual at Align website. contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly

FEFMNEFRFREREERA T RNE TR -

[=]; http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ :“W“mxus:f- Do not use T43 on
BESTEEERENEESES - ARTNE

Microbeast PLUS provides 8 different direction cholces can be installed on any =

position of helicopter. %ﬁgﬁ%%gtl WIE T FOEER

Microbeast PLUS BB TR AOAE - JRTHERBNEST—BIE -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEMETIBMERTESRSE -
»$ ¢ ©
|
Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Stalus LED
Status-LED A"  Flashing Purple Status-LED B3 Flashing Red
Status-LED i Status-LED 8
Eomm i
| P -
Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue ~ Stalus LED
Status-LED MBALE Flashing Blue Status-LED MR Flashing Red/Blue

Status-LED B MM Status-LED &8
Front
AERGH 7 *Factory Setting *HEREN

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System({position #1)
SRR OE1)
Option Equipmaeont
BR®

Microbeast PLUS

Flybarless System(position #2)
SRR (O 2)
Option Equipment
ol B




BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION WzEmEE

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
NN REERRREE -

Prass this latch to

allow the battery to

slide out along the rail.
M

heard to make sure the battery
RN R E T AR E AT
"BETRE  PREEATEEANEN -
CANOPY ASSEMBLY  mmm= aucn ///4

[T
Keap the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

ARAEEEAORASKTLIRENNEADSN




ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION  ®FomEsisEEn AUGN ///8

L e

ERER i
y

Carbon Fiber Tall Control Pushrod

Approx., B02mim x 1
EMUR Y B0Zmm x 1

i TEEmm .

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL meErsEARE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarlass System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must be compatible with ALIGN

standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so.on, please refer to flight and setupinstruction in
this manual.

ALIGN B B @ {8 MICROBEASTPLUS REHHRE - ARKALIGN A NERERF(EEE - OBE - ERNRTEE - BEST -

'USER NOTICE gmizmsn

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard aquipment, including

electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your hellcopter. If there Is'any abnormal veltage or Insufficlent power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

z.il’laun rrfer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD webslite for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup

nstruction.

3.Anyover usea, incorrectsetup, missassembly, incerrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficlent power supply. Make sure
to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction priorto every flight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1. %285 IITINEEFREY - MIFEFA ALIGN SISEG (SR TR - ERRE) - !Hﬁimﬂmﬁﬁ_ﬂﬂﬂ!m namge
S IESRE - BT ERMICROBEAST PLUS HD R FHGEAE (RRE) « LIERERE - BEOEEN

2.MICROBEAST PLUSIHD (8 ~ 35 » &8 + W58 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD TS 7510268 »

3. it - BHOMNE - 8% - {EFEAENOERAEY - EFBHAN - NAEENARTEEYME - JURTEATE
gﬁi Elﬂﬁ.ﬁ‘l—?"ﬁﬂ%g Am iﬂg ﬁﬂ'

'MANUAL LINK ozfess

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System Is the latest version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless
Systam has available some different versions, each version has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carefully before assembly or upgrading, especially you are upgrade
from version V3.2 X. to V.4.X.X by yourself, In order to avold mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, please be sure that
you have correct version and follow its setting method accordingly. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS B RENAMK - ERNERTESRITES - BHHTL#E@EFBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD &R B M) - BRIV IN BB IR R
FREARGRE - SOFFEARBRMURERMEREMRTE - AREZEOESEEMEREE - LHIERS V32 ABE Vaxx - MBESEMN
TRESZMAREDSE - DRiERMEnis - BERERRRNSRVI2xERVAEERARASE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the complated
. Instruction manual at Align website.

PEFENRERFRAREEATRESETE
[=] http://lwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ A iRttt

| wm Equipment

22



[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM S TRigRRin

Status LED EF% :uttun
= (= F¥e] Ta) k'
| i 1OID l.
@g =) s i N Cyclic Gain
0000 i o i : Direct Cyellc
e : = o Eg oo %; Foed Forward
s @ Fo 1o %i Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port o s 2 (1 600 =
BRERD

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM R FHipURftER7&E

Recaiver THROTTLE

e

=

AILERON
ELEVATOR

RUDDER
GYRO rown W

4

mM

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Serve Serve  Servo Servo
REE . el ok ARz e

For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

WEEENE - BAEAR Code BB EMICROBEAST
PLUSHES -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Filybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDE i LR E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

R SISV RN - WIFEMALIGN SRR (SRFRS - THRY) - BEONERNRERNERN0OMNEED - 09
HEERM - AEFE - HEIEAREAEMICROBEAST PLUS HD ETERAE(RE) « LERERE - RENBUERD -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD 455 - B - 18 - IH@ 8 MICROBEAST PLUS HD B 5128 -

23




SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT PiRSsNERNE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accident caused by the
maotor running during the setting.

HHREREMESHE - B EBECRTRATMTRE -
IR ATERZER MENRCTERRENAZERRRRE=ER8RE - DONENENBETRERE -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION BESeE

Following the serve configuration diagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.
BERCEETHREEEEE - A5 ERDIEmIE -

CH3 Sarvo

CHI{3E 8 CH1 Servo

CHIEEM

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING  psusrReuzEzns ALIGN ///4

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo hormn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on

the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back te
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAFEMBR RN SRS EY, - DHREE R ERRREEMRYT = " F R H L "N HERRE R - REBNERIE TR REE - BT
HETREPIRNE - RS FUAATENN2S0EEESSRNRE - SI0RRHRNRTE - RERSRARSEENEN 00 - RRNEHEA
IERRSIE: R oRay PRSI - PIRERS R LIREE « MEr il « DAE WEMI" - MEEY 70% 5 -

'TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = RduBRE

After the gyro Is enable and under non-head lock moda,

Approx.10mm
corract satti ition of tail servo and tail pitch assembly 1310mim
is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle i
Eﬂmltlnn. pleasa adjust the length of rudder control rod to e
m.

e — s

: =1 :
= ! Tail Servo Hom!
(] —>  manEn
Tall Case Set il §’
mEEE

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwise and the tall serve hom ba trimmad
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

PR M - EIENERT « RIGESEAE PitchiEHHE EREED
i - 5 PitchEHEREOR RN E RSP0 R B RER -

FEMRESSE D ONE - BFSEEIRRNIEER - S0 ER iR ud
IE » EO SRR e RS BEREE -
Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
BRI Tall Servo Horn.
lﬂlﬁ‘liﬁﬁgm

24



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING

FRERRIESHPINE

aucn ///4

The rotational spead must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
RTHTTEE2,200pm - BRWERTIRNOGE EEASQAEDHE

HRROEENAREEBNEEE -
GENERAL FLIGHT —meftiTH=

Stick itlon at high/Throttle 1WWPMHH2
ﬂﬂl%twmmz

GENERAL FLIGHT
— TS
Throttle Pitch
iEF WG
100%High S .
0 =l BT
4 85%
G0%~E5%Hovering .
3| eon-ssnmm i
2 40%
i 0% Low Spood 2" -0
T ) R : i
e B 42BN
oty i
" i b "
X YR
i O | i
'l 3 4
mﬂwm Hlnht]

Mmﬁmﬂhﬂﬂhmﬂlﬂ“ﬂtﬁd-ﬂ
A AR Pich-2~0"

3D FLIGHT 3pr#EmiT#=

Stick ﬂhl-p,hﬂhrotlh'l 00%/Pltch+12*
ﬂﬂimﬂmrmz

e ] e e e e

1]

R RAEM90%Pitch

[ e e

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12"
R REM100%/PHeh12"

caution | 1. Pitch range : Approx, +15.,

2 the p
ing the throttla
preferable to lnmmng the pitch

14REE(Pitch)iE{TIZ0 £15° -
2@ ENE SRR RRTREREE «
IWAOERLERRNENRED S

is sat too high, it will result In shorter
ﬂl ht duration and gmr motor performance.
lde a lﬂur spmd Is

+ ERRIEE A -

| Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchB 2%

TIP:It is recommaended to use a lower pitch
when using higher RPM\Head speed.

setting
'l‘hll ﬂl allow for batter

| IDLE 1:3PORT FLIGHT |

Throtiie Fitch
bile] i
100% #10~+12"
5%
70% +5
T5%
80% 5

Hﬂ§§ i |3 | e | e | O
i
i

|
i 3 4

Throttle cum d* Anrobatic Fﬂghﬂ
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Throttle Pitch
M R
1n|n¥.?_uh "
3 B5% Middle 0"
1 Low
1 100%E 12
100%

B5%

1 | | |

1

2 3 &
Throttle Cumwhﬂ

25



RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ER:ENE#SER ALIGIN //

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BLBSOMX (490KV/4535) fRmINe:E

Power and torque requirements of enthuslasts, the high output 850MX motor was born In Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst powerl

B50MX Motor has passed varlous thorough Inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, atc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innevations In RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

ERATRIRT R - RN MR « BRI REREDNTE L 850MX MR « BN LR AR - FEIREEIIEE S100W - ERMECORET)
FRTTE 1000W - A0 5 EMAEHEME 850MK FiE - HAKRC BRERE - HAVRSURELHY - ESRLRE/ BUERR2 SR 0aNEELN
B - EEERTRSLNNERGRHNTTRIER - BF AR EHEEBERETS - EFRASENC SRRRASREHEARRE - WRRER
- RS EEETRRS 2 EERERRNE - BECTERIMANETEN - (FENGE - WEE - fETRERE - ERH - B s0 BEmE
i - BEEETERE RSN - NENSRED - PR - e - ARNEEES - YeTYEDREE - ARNARODEIT SRS -

SPECIFICATION R4 ILLUSTRATION #emEsE

Unktmg -
(Unktmi mm]ﬂ.
DC Power
Brushless oc R
C—]  Motor
Forld ] Throttle Signal
{Recelvar)
PR (2 )
KV KV | 430KV(RPM/V) Input Voltagae WARE | 123
Stator Diameter EFNE| 45 mm Stator Thickness EFHEE | 35mm
Stator Arms W 12 Magnet Poles HmEy | 10
Max Continuous Current  BXFFERE | 115A Max Instantaneous Current BB EE | 250A(25ec)
Max Continuous Power BAHNRIDE | S100W Max Instantaneous Power BAEME | 11000W(2sec)
Dimaension R+ | Shaft #6x56.7x112.5mm | Waight mim | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates inright direction.
BEESEETEERNEZEBNEDFEER - SRENEENRN - ISR RN SN TREN NN -

RCE-BL130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL  mamzsemns ALIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES m | ;:Eﬂ Equipmant

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC can be sat up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmaer. So please scan QR
code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information: http:ff'www.align.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

RCE-BL130AR BN ER T HBALIGNASBOX S HERERE A SHIRE « WHHEAR Code BB HMUTHEMER
http:/iwww.align.com.tw/download-enfasbox/

* High performance microprocessor for excellent motor speed-governing and
super soft start-up.
. Hinmprmm:&ommd by independent IC regulator has better anti-

interference pa , which greatly reduces the risk of losing control.
+ DEO (Driving Efficiency Optimization) Tuﬁhnuloggc greatly improves ; w%m {w E%
:‘h [ mT':Wn“ &d vmg! u:fdijcinncg;gradum tempearature. 5 mﬁ &
* New switch-mode BEC ustable output voltage ran from 5V to 8Y i : .
and peak current of 25A. ge Anges Wc WS- AV IE
« BEC Is saparated from other circuits of the ESC, it keep normal output i .
even whan MOSFET board of the ESC is burnt or brea p. EW%IW
« Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter (Ef : i
Governor) , Helicopter (Store Govemor). - B BRSPS B P
» New governor pregram with adjustable govemor parameter P/l brings excellent WoNTET R T -

uﬁeod-gwnmlnq function, keep the propeller revs stabllity when the load

changes dramatically.

+ Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and maximum
temperature of the flight.

« "Auto restart function™ can manually interrupt the auto rotation and
quickly restart the motor to avold crashes caused by incorrect operations. i e

» Independent output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate -Am (W}m

ra&mmming fﬂl‘ ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX . AISET SN - S I L COMRETI

nction Programmer. ALIGN ASBOX SIIEITERS I TEREE *

* WIFl medule for pregramming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone (105 - EEWIFISRNT  BEFSNRI0S or Android) FET 52
or Android). FESRIE (REWFNE) -

* Allow for data checking, EBC rammi m&d curve checking, and - SRR LI - EERER - BERRIbS (FEET
ﬂnnwamlupgradn online. (ALl BO}I{ ultifunctlen Programmer or WIFI ; FHESTFHERET (MELCOSNIERTWIFIEE
Express is neaded)

26



SPECIFICATIONS ERRES
Model Main ?pllnntin ns Ing\ut Voltage Cont./Peak Current (10s) BEC Voltage
E:Ch MR A RE HEEN (108) 2R BECE B
For 600-700 Class 6~125 LiPo Battery mga {&%-%V;S;fiﬁﬁﬁm
Egéi“;’npgf;rﬁmpﬂ"ﬂ" (22.2V~44.4V) 130A/200A Cont./Peak Current
= 6~125 B3 HIEEREEC - BLEESV-aVaR(N
600-700RMBERM (MR | (22.2v~44.4V) RIBE RO.IVER) - MERFE R {
: B00-T00mm } 104 - BRAR25A
RCE-BL130A | Throttle SignallBEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Welight s?a rate Programming Port
Brushless ESC | SM{EWBECH L B/RPME S & & R emElwiHE
White: Throttle Signal Wire f Red/Black, :ﬂ?.lrlﬁg.lnnnl:??c:jlng:} lrE:rAnEP o
Red/Brown: BEC Output Wire / Yellow: RPM Signal WIF I aral f .
Transmission Wire 92145.5):25.5“1“11’1959 mm;ﬁ;&%ﬁég?;@;ﬁﬂﬂ
BEABMEREMRILE - SEABECH L NE HWIFIEE - ThEDNRE
BRPME RS 2 -+
USER GUIDE EHRESE
AETEN | 1.The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100y's to 1840 11 s, so you need to re-calibrate the throttle range when the first

time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.

2.Using RCE-BL130A ESC for T-REX 700, suggest not to set pitch over 13 degree and keap RPM lower than 2100RPM to
pravant ESC overload and causing any unexpected danger during flight,

3.If ESC happen to occur overcurrent and overloading, please land the helicopter immediately or it will cause damage to ESC
and unexpected lost.

1LEFHEREPHTREEREEA1100 0 s~1940 1 s - BRI BN 0 3 0 28 00 08 35 1F [ O A 30 17 0 0 PR - IR NIRRT R -

2.T-REX 700/5RCE-BLI0AR FREEEAN - AAMBLEERETHAISE ANREEEREEEANEREN - BETE8
Z100RPM «- BRERTH -  THAREABIHEEAT - BEFTRBOSEME -

3. ﬁli’- ;m.ﬂtﬁ ARF - AREEEEEN RIMNESLRT -TORRETNEEERRETHRRT SO TNESIMN

|.Connections ERTEER ‘

RPM Signal Wira(Yallow): plug itinto the RPM input
channel on the flybarless system. (This wire can be used
for providing RPM signal data when using external speed-
governing device.

BEC Qutput Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the baltery
channal or any unoccupiad channal on the recaiver. (For
better BEC power supply, wa recommend plugging this
wira inta the batlary channal or any unoceupiad channal on
FBL system ifthe FBL system is permitted.

Throttle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug itinto the
throttle channel on the receiveror the corresponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel on the
VBAR systam. For which channel you should plug it in, it
depends on what kind of receiver and FEL system you use,
The White wira is for transmitting throttle signals, the Red
& Black cables are parallely connected in the BEC output
wira, which means BEC voltage output wire and ground
cable.

GRFM!H! (8) ' HARTPHARESRGADN | (HEMRMDEEN - TEARPMEREBRGEEREA - )

eBEC’-“:ﬂH (8- 8) " BEHAGEECKHERE \ BUNTLHASEEEREMAN - (BN ESHEECHTENR
T ERBEECEREARTHNARORENADENEETHaN - )

BFMERE (B4 -R) " HARCABMANIRTERSRNAEN - MVBARFHRARX AN - iREUARERERFHERARMYNE - NP
BEARSEEMNER - MLORDRES3CREMEBECHE LN (HECEEH EEDER) -

l I.Throttle Range Calibration #HEp{TREERIESE

CAUTION
-&EI

Molor iy
mE

FERTERARAKONR

During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding throttle
amounts to the maximum throttle endpoint and the minimum throttle endpoint on your transmitter are respectively 100%
and 0%.

WiTAMTRERN - WHEMEERRERANORMAL + 15 R 55 5 PR T A0 M08 1009 « 3P 58 15 T4 8 A0 M 0 A0

Tum on the transmitter Connect the ESC to a battery. The 5 seconds later, the motor will emit two short beaps q

and move the throttle stick
to the top position.

EEHEH + HEEPYT 28

mobor will emit ® > 123" indicating the
ESC is powered on normally.

RFFESERD - BERL 23785
- RmtEER

indicating the maximum throttle position has bean
successfully calibrated and acceptad.

gﬁﬁﬂ RS- RHRE - RRAMERBEER

Mova the throttle stick to the bottom position. 1
sacond later, a short beep will amit indicating the
minimum throttle position has been accepted.

MEFETERRE - S - BPIBERERED

The ESC will keep beeping
indicating the number of LiPo cells
you have plugged in.

BRRENERE - RREGECH

Along beep represents syslemq
is well done, ready to fly.

l!ﬂ&'ﬂ'—lﬂﬂﬂmﬂﬁﬂﬂ
HR - TERER

27




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING TR FIStESRITE ALIGN I//

' PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAMBLCRMBEHERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the halicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yoursalf.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", “Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down®.

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

ERERNEARE RIS L - BRI - T !Hhm&_% iEEI! = ' B ER
mER SRS ERE - LERBTRE rESRT - RESHED i g ] ﬂf‘EHfT:iﬁl*

1. E R MRS TWOLE (REREREE) - BHERRHRENESS -
2. BN EERAOSES (GRENRES LN TE) - BEERBHPISNE - BRES - AR S5 G i I SHREG L -
LEBRTOATOEEY NESETNEIFRER - FHESSEREEORSEBDEY -

Mode 2 Mustration BT
AT, <mmm Move Left Move Right —.
) Ea F Hig

Rotate Loft Rotate Right
« ) A

5
@ﬁ‘*‘ Elevator 7/ i) FM;“::E

Jie o [—-)')

Turn
B

Turn Laft
EBE

[ . caurion » When arriving at the flying field.
(AT wanG

3Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

L

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interfarence can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
RERTESERESRN - BEBLADHE - LEDEMAGECTHONE - BHNAETENLTENHESH A AL B0ES -

' STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  ElpfliSILBE

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequeancy. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
tum on the transmitter. REBHPUSRREREDTN - |Mode 1| |Mode2|
ggﬁ?ﬂﬁﬁﬁ!ﬂﬁhﬂﬂﬁﬁm « BRET MR ISR RPN ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
{©Follow the transmitter's Instruction manual to do a range test.
OhaRESHAEEMOEERD T
* Check the movement,, OIS RHHBINEE N TERME -
- BERER i
ON! Step1 ONI Step2 HU:FI smgi i T
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the hellcopter power varse above ordars to turn off.
S50 S e ELHARTEE BEM) AR R E B R R AT »

28



This procedura |s best parformed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubbar skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HORAERIVEEHL ERENERTREFERDE - B2 ENERNAENGERDCXENTEA5 FORGE - BRETHNSR
EFEHAEEE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
BLERmE

&cm‘ﬂuu

39

If swashplate should tilt F;Iﬁrtn Ilﬁlnﬂ, do not try to manually trim the swashplate lavel. This is due to vibratlon feedback to the Gyre,
coptar

and will disappear once ifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicoptar will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAmEien - +TETREERSNERBOEM - 2+ FRANEOME LMD ERE+ RIEELNTRE « LRSS 0F 1T R .
TOREAT | SARNTFRECRATN EMRERSENAEEE - —MENREFEDSHEM -

' MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS EieRUNTHES

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or palnt a red stripe with a marker or paint to Identify on blade.

2 Railse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the helicopter |ifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If ene blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1.AEMEERD—SERRONE - L EARSHGERR CHSKR - DENRREHNE -
2 BB NEIEDPIER R B - TERINEENE I  HRmEE TR PR -
3. GBS HNBIR TN ED SR EEND - TR EEE TR TN EEER T T R RIS RmE) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too/big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. MR E I A £ M BRI (PITCH)Y A, - IR EIEIE -
b SE BN ELGT BN 0 E RN A TMEE(PITCHEA) » AR ITIREIELE »

AR

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEQBGEERE - BRERRRE10SROE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor Is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FEROERODENEED - BANEENER - IENNNAEERN -

EMENDE - BE—TPichBEEFIRNMAAN+5~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE R{TMustR

Color Mark SRS ELE

Q R
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are In motion and keep
your ayes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keap the halicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away fram the hellcopter to aveld Injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
QERRAFNIETCORAE - TRESERFANERST - #XorRalE - RER/ERN - BOEEREY - BIHirnemEs
108RELE - BREAMERTRENSHRE - MIRTIRELHYRARAR -
ATT

IMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

EIFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI RS A SR -
QRTRTEE - EOATHEFSNEHBTIHEESIESR -

AES"

Do not attempt to fly untilgau have some experiences with the cperation of helicoptar.
EMEARERERITEBTRERGT -

29




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE MFisims

EWhen the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly

ATy Ay
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 f@;ﬂg gﬁ%*
smoothly. “:l'— .lb}

'

Keep practicing this action until you control the throtftle

OEERAMERIDE - SEEIHMEREET - RHRRBRALHE I Mo-de 1 | | Modes 2 ]
EAATEEEERSH RN -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRAFHESHME

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to Its original positicn.

1R EFHEAFIER -
LHARGERBOA®EEIEEES ARNEEEHERT
AEREENIHERMAONRRGR -

&c{&mﬁu @If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:

£If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OFERNRESS - AREDPMEENS - HEBDECHIENERRNESRS 102RIREES -

ORUEARREELE - BCESEAR  $IEARE10SREERES -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING HGREMR{FHE

1.Slowly raise the throttla stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicoptar to right or left, and than slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1SR FHEDPIER
LEAARAFNENARS  REaNerRERIARERIHARRRORSNNE -

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
RS STEP1-3 EfEAVE T » B L EEET T EAEEOEEAEER
{7 - RUBDRER A -
You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.
MBI RN « fRTLIEE) ﬂ& #

| STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE  S®mB@/smmEse

After you are famliliar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in frent of the helicopter.

ERRESTEM~4EERET « BEENORANETRERESTEP1~4 « 28 - MTHFRNEGE NI REE -

30




TROUBLESHOOTING  RiFoRR#R AUGN ///4
Problem Cause Solution
i pid .2} B <} .
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adlust 1 of LI rod A.
Tracking ;’;""“ﬂ Iy OfF length ldjﬁwngnﬂ: -
W PITCHIEIRBERSEF TS
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4to 5
degrees. Hovering headspead should be
?lm;v;cm around 1700~1800RPM.
W ER B Pitchi) + 4~58
e e i (4 =R MR B191700~1800RPM)
annrlpﬁg th m&tla curve |s too low mmﬁm; hovering point on
B B R PR (D 6%
Hever
g}
Adjust I:uII link tn Immmp:ﬁh&htﬁ
Not enough pitch reas. 8
ERNEPITCHEE around 170“‘1%
Headspeed too high
LORRERR (63 £ R 1700-1000RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too hlgll Decrease throttle curve at hovering point en
PREER M MEH A transmitter (around 60%)
BRHE 3 B TR P R (4 60%)
of tail aocucr? during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Resat rudder neutral point
ng, or dalay mﬂﬂ REPIENERS 0 e
Adcler ?g—%@gﬁﬁﬂ Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
L EnEmasERE
REEE i L it L T T

Tall osclllates (hunting, or wags)
at hover or full throttle

FERTEMRRISREER

Rudder gyro galn too high
REREEMR AR

Reduce rudder gyro galn
REE RN SR

If above solutiondoes notresalve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMZEERER  OASHEIESERE AP LCRTISHESNNRFEENTRE0NESM -

31



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and updates about
our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying! e ,——T
ERBETHINRIERNEBRTN  THNEENBMAEA0HE - e
2536 MBS WIFBIFTHROVMS » HRERERS / SWRGH,/ BENFE
B RRSTREE SRCOMNTRE - ISR TIIRE + BESIOERHIEN
BEHE LESEROLY -
R EE— BTN -

Ofi#0)

ALIGN Flight Safety HHERITEZEE S
http://www.align.com.tw/flysafe-en/ -

L) '-'--".'
B 3 —
i - o TA ALIGN T-REX Helicopter THERERHE e :
& http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

_ ALIGN Multicopter THIEBWMTHE
& http:/f'www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad D3ihZits
hitp:/f'www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website TiHER
http://www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart DS

http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder TH®{F1RER
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https://www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https./linstagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https:/iwww.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http:/fi.youku.com/u/UMTQONjEwNjczNg==

ALIGN







www.align.com

WA

www.align.con

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 {82 i@
Length/{§ 58 :1320mm

Height/#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/Z=HE 3 £:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/:=HE & {:1582mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ B EE:281mm

Motor Drive Gear/[Es8i§:13T

Main Drive Gear/XEiE#§:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/REEE) = &5:102T
Tail Drive Gear/[E M {80 88:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/¢E¥H{§EhH;: 8.46:1:4.43

Flying Weight(with batteey)/£& H(2 &;t2): Approx. 5100g

www.align

www.align.com.iw

195mm
g
380mm

il
-

SIHEEsEARMAT=EIRS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

2019.Dec. 1z sooroe



